ArcelorMittal Brasil S.A. ("AMB") was concluded. Under to the agreement between the parties, VSA became a minority stake

of 15% of AMB's combined long steel business which, in compliance with the applicable accounting rules, was recognized as a

financial instrument, in accordance with CPC 48 - "Financial instruments". The change in fair value of this operation in the

semester resulted in a net gain of R$ 367 thousand, recorded under “Net financial result”.

5.1.2 Sensitivity analysis

The main risk factors affecting the pricing of cash and cash equivalents, financial investments, loans and financing and

derivative financial instruments are exposure to the fluctuation in the US Dollar, Euro, Turkish Lira, New Peruvian Sun,

Argentine Peso and Bolivian interest rates, LIBOR, CDI, US Dollar coupon, commodity prices and electricity purchase and sale

contracts. The scenarios for these factors are prepared using both market sources and specialized sources of information, in

line with the Company's governance.

The scenarios as at June 30, 2019 are described below:

Scenario I - Considers a shock to the market curves and quotations at June 30, 2019, according to the base scenario defined by

management as at September 30, 2019;

Scenario II - Considers a shock of + or - 25% in the market curves at June 30, 2019;

Scenario III - Considers a shock of + or - 50% in the market curves at June 30, 2019.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

at June 30, 2019
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated

19

Scenario I

Risk factors

Cash and cash

equivalents and

financial

investments (i)

Borrowing and

related parties (i)

Changes

from

6/30/2019

Results of

scenario I -25% -50% +25% +50%

Results of

scenario I -25% -50% +25% +50%

Foreign exchange rates

USD   3,843   11,913 1629 USD millions 0.5%   (5)   341   753   (288)   (642)   (38)   2,049   4,101   (2,047)   (4,098)

EUR   100   1,836 -0.6%   (2)   (4)   2   4   11   436   872   (436)   (872)

PEN   74 -0.5%   (17)   (34)   17   34   (1)   (3)   1   3

BOB   32   437 -0.3%   1   101   202   (101)   (202)

TRY   16   170 -3.8% (1)   (4)   (8)   4   8   6   42   85   (42)   (85)

ARS   47 -15.1% (7)   (12)   (23)   12   23

4,112   14,356   1,629   (6) 318   707   (265) (596) (27) 2,615   5,234   (2,613)   (5,231)

Interest rates

BRL - CDI   5,329   3,914   2,832 BRL   (19)   (38)   19   38   1   1   (1)   (1)

USD - LIBOR   1,157   996 USD millions 23 bps   3   (4)   (8)   4   8

US Dollar coupon   785 USD millions -75 bps   (47)   (34)   (71)   31   59   (1)

5,329   5,071   4,613   (44) (57) (117) 54   105   1   (1) (1)

Price of commodities

Zinc 251,043   ton -1.2%   7   140   281   (140)   (281)   (1)   (19)   (39)   19   39

Aluminum 44,000   ton 1.4%   (3)   51   103   (51)   (103)

   295,043   7   140   281   (140) (281) (4) 32   64   (32) (64)

Firm commitment - electric energy

Sale and purchase agreements - fair value   (26) BRL   (2)   (4)   2   4

   (26)   (2) (4) 2   4

Derivative financial instruments/As

per unit

Impacts on profit (loss) Impacts on comprehensive income

Scenario I Scenarios II & III Scenarios II & III

(i) The balances presented do not reconcile with the line items “Cash and cash equivalents”, “Short-term investments”, “Related parties”, “Loans and financing”, as the analysis

carried out included only the most significant currencies and rates. Interest rates only include the principal amount.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

at June 30, 2019
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated